

E
**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**
Nov 09, 2016, 2:35 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93564-5

h/h

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
IN**

MICHAEL BRADY,

Plaintiff,

v.

AUTOZONE STORES, INC., and AUTOZONERS, LLC,

Defendants.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL BRADY (*Plaintiff*)

**Frank Freed Subit & Thomas, LLP
Michael C. Subit, WSBA # 29189
705 Second Avenue
Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 682-6711
msubit@frankfreed.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Factual Background	2
	1. AutoZone’s Business in Washington.....	2
	2. AutoZone’s Washington Meal Break Policies.....	3
	3. The Data AutoZone Produced in Discovery Show 150,000 Instances Where Employees Did Not Receive Timely Meal Breaks.....	5
	a. AutoZone’s Meal Break Recordkeeping System.....	5
	b. The Meal Break Data Analysis Process.....	6
	c. The Meal Break Data Analysis Shows Systemic Violations of WAC 296-126-092.....	8
	B. Procedural Background	9
III.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Overview of Washington Meal and Rest Break Law.....	14
	B. WAC 296-126-092 Requires Washington Employers to Provide Their Employees with the Breaks The Regulation Requires <i>When</i> The Regulation Requires.....	18
	1. <i>Pellino</i> Holds Employers Have an Affirmative Duty to Ensure Their Employees Take Meal and Rest Breaks.....	18

2.	The Text of WAC 296-126-092 and L&I Policy Statements Show the Regulation Requires Employers to Provide Meal and Rest Breaks to Their Employees.....	21
C.	The District Court Misinterpreted WAC 296-126-092.....	28
1.	The District Court’s Decision Contradicts Washington Meal and Rest Break Precedent.....	28
2.	The District Court’s Reliance on California Meal Break Law to Interpret WAC 296-126-092 was Misplaced.....	35
D.	Adoption of the District Court’s Analysis Would Eviscerate the Ability of Washington Employees to Enforce Their Rights under WAC 296-126-092 through Class Actions.....	41
IV.	ORAL ARGUMENT.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Afinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	42
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	22
<i>Brown v. Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 1004 (Feb. 24, 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State v. Lyons Enterp., Inc.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016)	22
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	15
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.3d 288 (1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>Freese v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 659, 120 P.3d 59 (2005)	29
<i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011)	24
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 10 Wash. 555, 39 P. 148 (1895).....	24
<i>ITT Raynoier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993)	23
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)	14, 22, 40

<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003)	21
<i>Medcalf v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997)	23
<i>Moore v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014)	42
<i>Noble v. Whitten</i> , 38 Wash. 262, 80 P. 451 (1905).....	24
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 922, 117 P.3d 385 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 171, 369 P.3d 150 (2016)	14
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007)	42
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	22
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Washington Trust Bank</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d --- (Nov. 3, 2016)	14
<i>Washington Cedar & Supply Co. v. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007)	21, 22, 23
<i>Washington State Nurses Association v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wn. App. 272, 75 P.3d 990 (2003)	28, 29, 34

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys.,
104 Wn. App. 583, 13 P.3d 677 (2000) 26

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,
146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002) *passim*.

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Federal

Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.,
339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), *aff'd*, 546 U.S. 21 (2005) 25

Brown v. Fed. Express Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 38

Eisenhauer v. Rite Aid Hdqtrs.,
2006 WL 1375064 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 33, 34, 35

Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int'l Inc.,
265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) 33

California

Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court,
53 Cal. 4th 1004, 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 315,
273 P.3d 513 (2012) 35, 36, 37, 38

Statutes

Washington

RCW 2.60 13, 29, 45

RCW 19.86.090 10

RCW 28A.405.460 27, 28

RCW 43.22.270 15

RCW 49.12.005 15

RCW 49.12.010.....	15, 17
RCW 49.46.....	10, 11
RCW 49.52.....	10, 11, 17, 44
California	
Cal. Labor Code § 512.....	35
Legislative History	
Senate Bill Report on SB 5169, 54 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1995).....	27, 28
House Journal, 39 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1965).....	27
Senate Journal, 39 th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1965).....	27
Regulations	
Washington	
WAC 296-126-092.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-131-020.....	4, 29, 43
Federal	
29 C.F.R. § 785.....	40
California	
California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 5.....	35

Administrative Interpretations

Washington

*Meal and Rest Periods for Nonagricultural
Workers Age 18 and Over, Administrative
Policy ES.C.6 (2005)*.....*passim*

Federal

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div.,
Opinion Letter FLSA2008-7NA (May 15, 2008).....40

Court Rules

GR 14.1.....33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....11, 12, 13, 18, 20, 21

Treatises

3 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions (4th Ed. 2002))..... 42
